

ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 11, 2017
No. 16-5255

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ALLINA HEALTH SERVICES *ET AL.*,

Appellants,

v.

THOMAS E. PRICE, M.D., SECRETARY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

Appellants' Reply Brief

Stephanie A. Webster
Pratik A. Shah
Christopher L. Keough
James H. Richards
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-887-4000
swebster@akingump.com

Counsel for Appellants

Hyland Hunt, *Of Counsel*
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. NW, Ste. 900
Washington, D.C. 20001
202-868-6915

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Hospitals’ Action for Expedited Judicial Review Was Proper	4
A. The Expedited Judicial Review Statute Confers Jurisdiction “Whenever” the Board Determines It Lacks Authority	4
B. The Board’s Review Would Have Been Futile Because It Lacks Authority To Decide the Legal Questions Presented	9
II. Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking Is Required.....	10
A. The Medicare Act Required Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking	10
1. <i>The 2014 Issuance Changed a Substantive Legal Standard Governing Payment</i>	11
2. <i>Medicare Requires Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking Beyond Legislative Rules</i>	12
B. The APA Required Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking.....	17
1. <i>Regardless of the Procedural Vehicle, an Agency Cannot Depart from Its Notice-and-Comment Regulation Without Notice and Comment</i>	17
2. <i>The 2014 Issuance Is Inconsistent with the Reinstated Pre-2004 Regulation</i>	21
III. The Secretary’s Unexplained Rule Is Not the Product of Reasoned Decision-Making	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	Page(s)
<i>Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund v. Shalala</i> , 987 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Affinity Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2010).....	5
* <i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 12, 20, 26, 27, 28
* <i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2012).....	27
<i>Am. Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Baptist Health v. Thompson</i> , 458 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2006)	17
* <i>Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 718 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20, 22
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer Cty. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Edgewater Hosp., Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 857 F.2d 1123 (7th Cir. 1988)	7, 8
* <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	27

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. ICC</i> , 587 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 415 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Lion Health Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 849 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	5
<i>Lion Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Methodist Hosps. of Memphis v. Sullivan</i> , 799 F. Supp. 1210 (D.D.C. 1992).....	5
<i>Monmouth Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 257 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
* <i>Nat’l Fam. Plan. & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	17
* <i>Northeast Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	3, 11, 12, 19, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	18, 19
<i>Providence Yakima Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 611 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
* <i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	16, 19
<i>Smith v. Horner</i> , 846 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19

<i>Via Christi Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 509 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2007)	16
---	----

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C.	
* § 553(b)(A)	11
§ 553(d)	13
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1395i	25
§ 1395l(t)(1)(B)(ii)	22
§ 1395w-21(a)(1)	25
§ 1395w-21(i)(1)	25
§ 1395w-23(f)	25
* § 1395hh(a)(2)	2, 10, 11, 12, 16
* § 1395hh(b)	11
§ 1395hh(c)(1)	14
§ 1395hh(e)(1)	14
* § 1395oo(f)(1)	3, 5
* § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(vi)	21

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

42 C.F.R.	
§ 405.1842(f)(1)	6
§ 405.1867	9
§ 412.106(b)(2)	12
* § 412.106(b)(2)(i) (2003)	21, 23
§ 412.106(b)(2)(i) (2004)	23
§ 413.64(e)	18
*51 Fed. Reg. 16,772 (May 6, 1986)	22, 24
*51 Fed. Reg. 31,454 (Sept. 3, 1986)	24
*69 Fed. Reg. 48,916 (Aug. 11, 2004)	23, 24
78 Fed. Reg. 50,496 (Aug. 19, 2013)	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Ruling No. 1355-R (Apr. 14, 2011).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1167 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5526.....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 100-495 (1987) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-1245	15, 16
Health Care Fin. Admin., Ruling No. 89-1 (Jan. 26, 1989).....	10
Health Care Fin. Admin., Ruling No. 97-2 (Feb. 27, 1997).....	9
<i>St. Joseph’s Hosp. v. BlueCross BlueShield Ass’n</i> , PRRB Dec. No. 2007-D68 (Aug. 27, 2004).....	21
<i>Tranquility Hospice LLC</i> , Case No. 11-0547 (PRRB Mar. 29, 2011), <i>filed in</i> <i>Tranquility Hospice, LLC v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 4:11-cv-00324, ECF No. 2 (N.D. Okla. May 25, 2011).....	9
